Rt B S LSS

:#
:#

J& O Q J& O

DO 1O

Se S?
O & O

Q

&

QgL Qgeo
DO 1O
Se S?

& O O O

-
-

£
%#

:-‘-\:Jﬂ \-\-J})..J)Tf.;n
2 J_U‘_l‘,_‘JLAJ‘A_‘n(BJ‘le

SO an§eno

DO DO

Se Se
O O O

__—-'/

\5\

5
gﬁ

SO an§eno

DO DO

Se Se
O O O

o)
4\'
DO
Se
O
(@)

o)
.45. J&
DO DO
Se Se
(@ O
o
o)
ang o
DO
S?
(@ O
o

SO an§eno

DO DO

Se Se
O O O

SO an§eno

DO DO

Se Se
O O O

EE
EE

J& O Q J& O

DO DO

Se Se
O & O

Q

&

QNP Qg o
DO DO
Se Se

& O O O

5
5

E &
E &

::ic::

S T T ST SRR

*ﬁ



Acknowledgement

Thanks to God the most merciful and the most graceful
for giving me the patience, guiding my path and strengthening

my ability to carry out this piece of work.

Words fail to express my respect and my endless
gratitude to Prof. Dr Hany Ibrahim Eid, Professor of
Prosthodontic, Faculty of Dentistry Ain Shams University for
his  valuable supervision, guidance, endless help,
encouragement, sincere concern and his motivation through out
this work. He is indeed the father of all the staff in

Prosthodontic department at Ain Shams University.

Also, I would like to express my extreme appreciation
and gratitude to Asso. Prof. Dr Marwa Sabet, Assistant
Professor of Prosthodontic, Faculty of Dentistry Ain Shams
University, for her endless support and help to bring out this
piece of work and from whom I learnt a lot of patience and

accuracy.

I am deeply indebted to Prof. Dr Ingy Talaat
Libshetien, Professor of Prosthodontic and Head of the
Prosthodontic department, Faculty of Dentistry, Ain Shams
University for her supportive guidance, endless understanding

patience and generous support throughout my profession.



Words fail me when I come to express my deepest
appreciation to all staff members of Prosthodontic department
and Mr. Khaled El Khashab who helped one of my most

important dreams come true.
Finally, I would like to thank my family members for
their sacrifice, kind support and providing me prayers that have

blessed my work.

Noha Helmy



List of Contents

Introduction
Review of Literature

Complete overdenture prosthesis

Overdenture retention
Overdenture support
Palatal coverage in overdenture

Methods of evaluation
Aim of the study
Materials and Methods

Results

I- Subjective Evaluation

II Changes in abutment supporting alveolar bone

IIT) Changes in supporting alveolar ridge height
IV) Effect of palatal coverage on Pocket depth
V) Effect of palatal coverage on retention
Discussion

Discussion of methodology

Page

11

20

24

31
38
39

62
62

63
77
85
93

101
101



8
9
10

Discussion of results

Summary

Conclusion

References

Arabic summary

108

114

116
117



Figure

)

2)
3)
4)
5)

6)

7)

8)

9

10)

11)

List of Figures

Patient having only 2 canines in the maxillary

ridge

Dome shaped abutments

Sectional impressions for the two abutments

Wax pattern of the two coping.

Plastic pattern of the Ot bar

Wax pattern of the two copings and the plastic bar

The finished metal assembly of the copings and
the bar

a) Blocking the space under the bar
b) Impression of the copings and the bar

The jaw relation mounted on a semi—adjustable

articulator

Maxillary overdentures with complete palatal

coverage

Maxillary overdentures covering one third of

palatal coverage

Page

40

43
43
45
45

46

46

48

49

51

51



12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

17)

18)

19)

20)

21)

22)

Overdenture covering two third the two distances

Taking radiograph using a standardized long cone

paralleling technique

Radiographic upper acrylic templates

Linear measurements were made using
computerized software of the Digora system to

assess marginal bone height

William’s graduated periodontal probe was used

to measure the pocket depth

Ready made metallic bar was fixed to the junction
point between upper second premolar and first

molar occlusally of the overdenture of each patient
Forcimeter gauge

Mean differences in mean bone height

measurement in group I through all periods

Mean difference in bone height measurement in

group II through all periods

Mean difference in bone height measurement in

group III through all periods

Percentage changes in bone height of the three

groups

55

55

58

58

61

61

64

66

68

70



23)

24)

25)

26)

27)

28)

29)

30)
31)

32)

33)

Mean difference in bone height measurement in

the mesial and distal aspects of group I

Mean difference in bone height measurement in

the mesial and distal aspects of group II

Mean difference in bone height measurement in

the mesial and distal aspects of group III
Mean difference in bone height measurement
(10 mm distal to the abutment) in groupl
Mean difference inbone height measurement
(10 mm distal to the abutment) in group 11
Mean difference in bone height measurement
(10 mm distal to the abutment) in group I1I

Comparison between percentage changes in bone
height measurement 10 mm distal to the abutment

in the three groups

Mean difference in pocket depth in group I
Mean difference in pocket depth in groupll
Mean difference in pocket depth in group III

Comparison between percentage changes in

Pocket Depth of the three groups

72

74

76

78

80

82

84

86

88

90

92



34)
35)

36)

37)

Mean difference in retention in group I
Mean difference in retention in group II
Mean difference in retention in group III

Comparison between percentage changes in

retention of the three groups

94

96

98

100



Table No.

(1)

2)

3)

(4)

)

List of Tables

Description

The mean differences, standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for
the changes by time in group I

The mean differences, standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for
the changes by time in group II

The mean differences, standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for

the changes by time in group III

The mean percentage changes in bone
height

The mean differences, standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for
comparison between changes in the

Mesial and Distal aspects of group 1.

Page

64

66

68

70

72



(6)

(7)

(8)

)

(10)

ey

The mean differences, standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for
comparison between changes in the
Mesial and Distal aspects of group II

The mean differences , standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for
comparison between changes in the
Mesial and Distal aspects of group III
The mean differences, standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for
the changes by time in group |

The mean differences, standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for
the changes by time in group II

The mean differences, standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for
the changes by time in group III

The mean percentage changes, standard

deviation (SD) values and results of

74

76

78

80

82

84



(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

ANOVA and Duncan’s tests for the
comparison between the three groups

The mean differences, standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for
the changes by time in group |

The mean differences, standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for
the changes by time in group II

The mean differences, standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for
the changes by time in group III

The mean percentage changes, standard
deviation (SD) values and results of
ANOVA and Duncan’s tests for the
comparison between the three groups

The mean differences, standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for

the changes by time in group I

86

88

90

92

94



(17)

(18)

(19)

The mean differences, standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for
the changes by time in group II

The mean differences, standard deviation
(SD) values and results of paired t-test for
the changes by time in 2/3 palatal
coverage group III

The mean percentage changes, standard
deviation (SD) values and results of
ANOVA and Duncan’s tests for the

comparison between the three groups

96

98

100



Introduction

Introduction

Loss of natural teeth has functional and psychosocial
consequences that can in many cases be declined with complete
dentures. However, the outcome of complete denture therapy is
variable and relies on patients’ factor, as well as the skill of clinicians

and laboratory technician making the denture. "

Maxillary edentulism may represent up to one-third of the
denture market, however mandibular edentulism is much less frequent.
@3 Phonetics, esthetics, functional efficiency and comfort are key
elements of successful complete denture treatment.) Maxillary
overdenture has shown to be an accepted treatment option for the
partially edentulous maxilla, especially if opposed by natural teeth to

avoid a situation of natural versus artificial occlusion, which cause

Kelly syndrome.”

Prosthetic treatment planning for the partially edentulous
patient is greatly influenced by physical factors, such as bone quantity
and quality, maxillo-mandibular relationship, gag reflex, congenital
and acquired palatal defects, mucosal sensitivity, muscles attachments,
the patient’s ability to clean the prosthesis and the patient’s general
health. These factors, as well as financial considerations are in favor of

overdentures rather than fixed prostheses. "



Introduction

When only a few teeth remain or implant are used, the design
rationale for overdentures is similar to that for complete dentures. To
improve both the retention and stability of a maxillary complete
overdenture, it is essential to establish a proper posterior palatal seal
(PPS). Overdentures may be retained with bars, magnets and resilient
denture liners to improve retention, stability and achieve better patient

acceptance.

Maximum tissue coverage is desirable to offer adequate
retention. However, removal of palatal coverage has proved to be
successful in some patients who suffer from gagging sensation or who
can’t adapt to complete palatal coverage. Thus the question that this
study was done to answer is to "what extent the palatal coverage could
be reduced without affecting the retention of the overdenture and

without overloading the supporting abutments."



