بيم الله الرحين الرحيم قل لو كان البحر مداد لكمات ربى لنفد البحر قبل ان تنفد كمات ربى ولو جننا بمثله مندا صدق الله العظيم سورة الكيف الإية (1001)

\$\frac{1}{2}\frac{1}{2

### Acknowledgement

Thanks to **God** the most merciful and the most graceful for giving me the patience, guiding my path and strengthening my ability to carry out this piece of work.

Words fail to express my respect and my endless gratitude to *Prof. Dr Hany Ibrahim Eid*, Professor of Prosthodontic, Faculty of Dentistry Ain Shams University for his valuable supervision, guidance, endless help, encouragement, sincere concern and his motivation through out this work. He is indeed the father of all the staff in Prosthodontic department at Ain Shams University.

Also, I would like to express my extreme appreciation and gratitude to *Asso. Prof. Dr Marwa Sabet*, Assistant Professor of Prosthodontic, Faculty of Dentistry Ain Shams University, for her endless support and help to bring out this piece of work and from whom I learnt a lot of patience and accuracy.

I am deeply indebted to *Prof. Dr Ingy Talaat Libshetien*, Professor of Prosthodontic and Head of the Prosthodontic department, Faculty of Dentistry, Ain Shams University for her supportive guidance, endless understanding patience and generous support throughout my profession.

Words fail me when I come to express my deepest appreciation to all staff members of Prosthodontic department and Mr. Khaled El Khashab who helped one of my most important dreams come true.

Finally, I would like to thank my family members for their sacrifice, kind support and providing me prayers that have blessed my work.

Noha Helmy

## **List of Contents**

		Page
1	Introduction	1
2	Review of Literature	3
	Complete overdenture prosthesis	3
	Overdenture retention	11
	Overdenture support	20
	Palatal coverage in overdenture	24
	Methods of evaluation	31
3	Aim of the study	38
4	Materials and Methods	39
5	Results	62
		62
	I- Subjective Evaluation	
	II Changes in abutment supporting alveolar bone	63
		77
	III) Changes in supporting alveolar ridge height	85
	IV) Effect of palatal coverage on Pocket depth	93
	V) Effect of palatal coverage on retention	
6	Discussion	101
	Discussion of methodology	101

	Discussion of results	108
7	Summary	114
8	Conclusion	116
9	References	117
10	Arabic summary	

# **List of Figures**

Figure		Page
1)	Patient having only 2 canines in the maxillary ridge	40
2)	Dome shaped abutments	43
3)	Sectional impressions for the two abutments	43
4)	Wax pattern of the two coping.	45
5)	Plastic pattern of the Ot bar	45
6)	Wax pattern of the two copings and the plastic bar	46
7)	The finished metal assembly of the copings and the bar	46
8)	<ul><li>a) Blocking the space under the bar</li><li>b) Impression of the copings and the bar</li></ul>	48
9)	The jaw relation mounted on a semi-adjustable articulator	49
10)	Maxillary overdentures with complete palatal coverage	51
11)	Maxillary overdentures covering one third of palatal coverage	51

12)	Overdenture covering two third the two distances	53
13)	Taking radiograph using a standardized long cone paralleling technique	55
14)	Radiographic upper acrylic templates	55
15)	Linear measurements were made using computerized software of the Digora system to assess marginal bone height	58
16)	William's graduated periodontal probe was used to measure the pocket depth	58
17)	Ready made metallic bar was fixed to the junction point between upper second premolar and first molar occlusally of the overdenture of each patient	61
18)	Forcimeter gauge	61
19)	Mean differences in mean bone height measurement in group I through all periods	64
20)	Mean difference in bone height measurement in group II through all periods	66
21)	Mean difference in bone height measurement in group III through all periods	68
22)	Percentage changes in bone height of the three groups	70

23)	Mean difference in bone height measurement in the mesial and distal aspects of group I	72	
24)	Mean difference in bone height measurement in the mesial and distal aspects of group II	74	
25)	Mean difference in bone height measurement in the mesial and distal aspects of group III	76	
26)	Mean difference in bone height measurement (10 mm distal to the abutment) in groupI	78	
27)	Mean difference inbone height measurement	80	
20)	(10 mm distal to the abutment) in group II  Mean difference in bone height measurement	92	
28)	(10 mm distal to the abutment) in group III	82	
29)	Comparison between percentage changes in bone height measurement 10 mm distal to the abutment in the three groups	84	
30)	Mean difference in pocket depth in group I	86	
31)	Mean difference in pocket depth in groupII	88	
32)	Mean difference in pocket depth in group III	90	
33)	Comparison between percentage changes in Pocket Depth of the three groups	92	

/	retention of the three groups	
37)	Comparison between percentage changes in	100
36)	Mean difference in retention in group III	98
35)	Mean difference in retention in group II	96
34)	Mean difference in retention in group I	94

## **List of Tables**

Table No.	Description	Page
(1)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	64
	the changes by time in group I	
(2)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	66
	the changes by time in group II	
(3)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	68
	the changes by time in group III	
(4)	The mean percentage changes in bone	70
	height	70
(5)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	
	comparison between changes in the	72
	Mesial and Distal aspects of group I.	

(6)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	74
	comparison between changes in the	/4
	Mesial and Distal aspects of group II	
(7)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	76
	comparison between changes in the	70
	Mesial and Distal aspects of group III	
(8)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	78
	the changes by time in group I	
(9)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	80
	the changes by time in group II	
(10)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	82
	the changes by time in group III	
(11)	The mean percentage changes, standard	84
	deviation (SD) values and results of	04

	ANOVA and Duncan's tests for the	
	comparison between the three groups	
(12)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	86
	the changes by time in group I	
(13)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	88
	the changes by time in group II	
(14)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	90
	the changes by time in group III	
(15)	The mean percentage changes, standard	
	deviation (SD) values and results of	92
	ANOVA and Duncan's tests for the	)2
	comparison between the three groups	
(16)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	94
	the changes by time in group I	ノŦ

(17)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	96
	the changes by time in group II	
(18)	The mean differences, standard deviation	
	(SD) values and results of paired t-test for	98
	the changes by time in 2/3 palatal	76
	coverage group III	
(19)	The mean percentage changes, standard	
	deviation (SD) values and results of	100
	ANOVA and Duncan's tests for the	100
	comparison between the three groups	

### **Introduction**

Loss of natural teeth has functional and psychosocial consequences that can in many cases be declined with complete dentures. However, the outcome of complete denture therapy is variable and relies on patients' factor, as well as the skill of clinicians and laboratory technician making the denture. (1)

Maxillary edentulism may represent up to one-third of the denture market, however mandibular edentulism is much less frequent.

(2,3) Phonetics, esthetics, functional efficiency and comfort are key elements of successful complete denture treatment.

(4) Maxillary overdenture has shown to be an accepted treatment option for the partially edentulous maxilla, especially if opposed by natural teeth to avoid a situation of natural versus artificial occlusion, which cause Kelly syndrome.

Prosthetic treatment planning for the partially edentulous patient is greatly influenced by physical factors, such as bone quantity and quality, maxillo-mandibular relationship, gag reflex, congenital and acquired palatal defects, mucosal sensitivity, muscles attachments, the patient's ability to clean the prosthesis and the patient's general health. These factors, as well as financial considerations are in favor of overdentures rather than fixed prostheses. (6,7)

When only a few teeth remain or implant are used, the design rationale for overdentures is similar to that for complete dentures. To improve both the retention and stability of a maxillary complete overdenture, it is essential to establish a proper posterior palatal seal (PPS). Overdentures may be retained with bars, magnets and resilient denture liners to improve retention, stability and achieve better patient acceptance.

Maximum tissue coverage is desirable to offer adequate retention. However, removal of palatal coverage has proved to be successful in some patients who suffer from gagging sensation or who can't adapt to complete palatal coverage. Thus the question that this study was done to answer is to "what extent the palatal coverage could be reduced without affecting the retention of the overdenture and without overloading the supporting abutments."